
City of 
Santa Clara 

AGENDA ITEM #. 	  

AGENDA REPORT 
The Center of What's Possfble 

Date: 	June 28, 2016 

To: 
	

City Manager for Council Action 
Executive Director for Stadium Authority Action 

From: 	Chief of Police and City Attorney 

Subject: Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with the California 
Highway Patrol for Traffic Control Related Services for Levi's Stadium Events 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On May 6, 2014, the City Council approved a standard agreement with the California Highway 
Patrol (CHP) for traffic control and support services provided by the CHP for special events at 
Levi's®  Stadium in the amount of $1,724,811,00 covering the time frame of July 1, 2014 — 
through June 30, 2016. The Santa Clara Police Department does not have the personnel to fully 
staff all stadium events. The City has to rely on agencies, like the CHP, to provide additional 
public safety resources when those needs arise. 

On July 14, 2015, the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to the standard agreement with 
the California Highway Patrol (CHP) increasing the original contract by an additional 
$1,000,000.00. The change was due to the fact that the anticipated number of stadium events 
increased from twenty-three (23) to forty-five (45). 

Amendment No. 2 to the standard agreement with the California Highway Patrol (CHP) for traffic 
control services for special events extends the term of the Agreement by an additional 24 months, 
from July 1,2016 to June 30, 2018, and adds funds in the amount of $1,700,000.00 for a total not 
to exceed, $4,424,811.00. Under the Agreement, CHP officers from the San Jose Area Office will 
provide necessary traffic control and support for Levi's ®  stadium events, subject to the hourly 
rates indicated in the Agreement. A copy of the Agreement Amendment can be viewed on the 
City's website or is available in the City Clerk's Office during normal business hours. 

ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF ISSUE 

The advantages of this Agreement Amendment are that the CHP can continue to provide 
necessary traffic control for Levi's Stadium events and that the duties and responsibilities of the 
City and the CHP are clearly set forth. The CHP has been an essential partner and have provided 
radios, vehicles and other necessary equipment plus services for Highways 101 and 237, which 
they have jurisdiction over. 

ECONOMIC/FISCAL IMPACT 

It is anticipated that these traffic control costs will be reimbursed as public safety costs per the 
Stadium Lease Agreement. 



Gary Af1ig 
Director of Finance/ 
Assistant City Manager 

MAJORITY VOTE OF COUNCIL 

Certified as to Budget Funds: 
001-7735-87870 $1,700,000 

Richard E. Nosky 
City Attorney 

APPROVED: 

A 

tiAt ao'LlAr 
RajeevlBatra 
Acting City Manager 

Subject: Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with California Highway 
Patrol 
Page 2 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to the 
Standard Agreement with California Highway Patrol, in an amount not to exceed $1,700,000, for a 
total amount not to exceed $4,424,811, and to extend the term of the Agreement by an additional 
24 months from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018, for traffic control and support related services for 
Levi's Stadium events. 

Documents Related to this Report: 
1) Standard Agreement Amendment No. 14R340002-0 
LVIGENDAIAGENDA REPORTS1CHP traffic control agreement amendment 2016-2018.doc 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
STD. 213 A (Rev 6/03) 

CS 

r7  CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PACES ARE ATTACHED 

 

Pages AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 

   
 

14R340002 
	

2 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below: 
STATE AGENCY'S NAME 

Department  of California Highway Patrol 
CONTRACTOR'S NAME 

City of Santa Clara 
2. The term of this 

Agreement is 

 

07/01/2014 	through 	06/30/2018 	  

 

     

 

          
  

  

3. The maximum amount of this 
	

$4,424,811.00 
Agreement after this amendment is: Four Million Four Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Eleven Dollars and Zero Cents 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part 
of the Agreement and incorporated herein: 

Agreement 14R340002 dated 07/01/2014 for reimbursable traffic enforcement services, is hereby 
amended to extend the term for an additional twenty-four (24) months from 06/30/2016 to 06/30/2018, 
and add funds in the amount of One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($1,700,000.00). The maximum amount of this agreement shall not exceed Four Million Four Hundred 
Twenty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Eleven Dollars and Zero Cents ($4,424,811.00). 

Except as herein amended, all other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 
CALIFORNIA 

CONTRACTOR 	 Department of General Services 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 
	 Use Only 

City of Santa Clara  
BY (Authorized Signature) 

	
DATE SIGNED (Do not type) 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

ADDRESS 

601 El Camino Real 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGENCY NAME 

Department of California Highway Patrol 
BY (Authorized Signature) 

	
DATE SIGNED (Do not type) 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

P. SLINEY, Assistant Chief, Administrative Services Division 
ADDRESS 

601 N. 7 th  Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 

LII Exempt per: 


